Directors' decision as to whether to treat the acceptance as valid and how to construe, amend or
complete the Entitlement and Acceptance Form is final.

2.3 No rights trading

The rights to New Shares under the Entitlement Offer are non-renounceable. Accordingly, there will
be no trading of rights on the ASX and you may not dispose of your rights to subscribe for New
Shares under the Entitlement Offer to any other party. If you do not take up your Entitlement by the
Closing Date, the Entitlement Offer to you will lapse.

2.4 Pro-forma financial information

To demonstrate the indicative impact of the Entitlement, offer on the financial position of the
Company, a pro-forma statement of financial position has been provided below. The audited
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019, as set out in the 30 June 2019 Annual Report
(announced to the ASX on 21 August 2019) has been used for the purposes of the pro-forma
statement. Certain other pro-forma events are also displayed (in addition to completion of the
Entitlement Offer) as listed in the notes set out below the pro-forma statement of financial position.

11

  Actual
30 June

 2019

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
30 June

 2019

  $ $ $
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 769,210 4,415,000 5,184,210
Receivables 471,476 0 471,476
Prepayments and other assets 140,845 0 140,845
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,381,531 4,415,000 5,796,531

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,178 0 2,178
Intangible assets 2,041,736 0 2,041,736
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,043,914 0 2,043,914

TOTAL ASSETS 3,425,445 4,415,000 7,840,445

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables 385,988 0 385,988
Provisions 294,643 0 294,643
Borrowings 200,000 0 200,000
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 880,631 0 880,631

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 96,379 0 96,379
Borrowings 2,981,232 0 2,981,232
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,077,611 0 3,077,611

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,958,242 0 3,958,242

NET ASSETS (532,797) 4,415,000 3,882,203

EQUITY
Issued Capital 28,070,423 5,465,000 33,535,423
Reserves 1,481,916 0 1,481,916
Accumulated Losses (30,085,136) (1,050,000) (31,135,136)
TOTAL EQUITY (532,797) 4,415,000 3,882,203

Pro-forma adjustments included in the pro-forma statement of financial position comprise:

1. Cash to be raised under the Offers of approximately $3,000,000 (before costs) via the issue of
approximately 42,844,148 Shares under the Entitlement Offer at an issue price of 7.0 cents per
Share.

2. Underwriting costs of the Offers calculated at 10% of the total equity raised (estimated as
$300,000).

12

3. Other issue costs of the Offers are indicatively estimated to total of $120,000, of which part is
charged to profit and loss and part to Equity according to the nature of the costs. In addition a